

Hall of the House of Representatives
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2415
"AMENDS THE PROCEDURE FOR ISSUANCE AND USE OF MOTOR VEHICLE
DEALER'S LICENSE PLATES."

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 2415.

Amend House Bill No. 2415 as engrossed, H3/16/05 (version: 03-16-2005 09:18):

Page 2, delete line 14 and substitute:
"of the dealer as authorized under § 27-14-1704, regardless of whether the dealer sells automobiles, motorcycles, or both automobiles and motorcycles."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 17 through 19 and substitute:
"master and extra license plates for motorcycles. Motorcycle dealers shall not be provided and shall not be authorized to use dealer's license plates designed for any motor vehicle other than a motorcycle unless the dealer provides proof to the satisfaction of the Office of Motor Vehicle that the dealer is also in the business of selling new or used motor vehicles of the type for which the dealer plate is sought."

AND

Page 3, delete line 19 and substitute:
"vehicle display, in the manner prescribed by § 27-14-716, a special plate or"

AND

Page 4, line 31, delete "or" and substitute "and"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 2 through 4 and substitute:
"(b) The dealer's extra license plate may be used only by the dealer, manager, or salesperson of the dealer and only for the following purposes:
(1) To drive to and from work;
(2) For business or personal trips inside or outside the



dealer's county of residence;

(3) To transport the vehicle; or

(4) To demonstrate the vehicle."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 7 and 8 and substitute:

"for purposes of allowing a prospective buyer to test drive a vehicle unless the dealer, manager, or salesperson of the dealer is present in the vehicle."

AND

Page 6, delete lines 8 through 11 and substitute the following:

"fee to be set by the director, which shall not exceed one dollar (\$1.00), for each temporary cardboard buyer's tag. The dealer shall pass this fee on to the buyer to whom the tag was issued.

(B) The fee shall be collected by the director before issuance of the temporary cardboard buyer's tag to the dealer.

(C) No dealer shall be allowed to charge a customer a fee for a temporary cardboard buyer's tag higher than that charged to the dealer by the director."

AND

Page 8, delete lines 2 through 16 and substitute the following:

"retain the vehicle.

(7) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall provide the specifications, form, and color of the information sheet to be used by dealers under this subsection.

(8) Information sheets retained by the dealer under this subsection are subject to examination by the director at any reasonable time.

(d)(1) A temporary cardboard tag is not required if the prospective buyer or customer is required to return the vehicle before the end of the business day upon which the vehicle was provided to the prospective buyer or customer, and it shall not be unlawful for a prospective buyer or customer to test drive an unregistered vehicle in the manner provided in this subsection.

(2) A dealer may, at the dealer's option, provide a prospective buyer or customer as described in this subsection with a test drive or loaner information sheet for purposes of verifying that the vehicle is being driven with the permission of the dealer.

(3) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall design the test drive or loaner information sheet to be used by dealers under this subsection and shall make this information sheet available at all state revenue offices and on the department's website.

(4) A dealer shall be allowed to make and use photocopies of the test drive or loaner information sheet designed by the department in lieu of the original provided by the department.

(e) Any dealer who violates this section shall be fined the amount of"

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Overbey
JSE/JSE - 03-28-2005 13:59
JSE549 _____ Chief Clerk